
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 19 January 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual meeting 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Nathan Bignell Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2021. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement Update  (Pages 11 - 14)    
 
Report of Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide Budget Planning Committee with a resource update following the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced on 17 December 
2020. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 Note the outcome of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
 

7. Reserves Review  (Pages 15 - 26)    
 
Report of Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To update Budget Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that has 
taken place since the Committee was updated about the draft Reserves Policy in 
September 2020.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to note the proposed outcome of the reserves review 
  
1.2 to provide the Executive with feedback on whether the Committee supports 

the draft reserve allocations 
 
 

8. Financial Management Code Assessment  (Pages 27 - 34)    
 
Report of Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide Budget Planning Committee (BPC) with the Director of Finance’s 
assessment of Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) readiness to implement the 
Financial Management (FM) Code. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 note the assessment of CDC’s readiness to implement the FM Code. 

 
 
 



9. Proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22      
 
Report of Director of Finance 
 
***Please note this report will be to follow*** 
 
 

10. Update Staffing and Budget      
 
Verbal update from the Corporate Director – Customers and Organisational 
Development. 
 
 

11. Review of Committee Work Plan      
 
To receive a verbal update regarding the Committee Work Plan. 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday 9 March 2021. 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221953 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221953  
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 11 January 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Virtual 
meeting, on 5 January 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Les Sibley (In place of Councillor Fraser Webster) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council 
Councillor George Reynolds - Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 
Member for Leisure and Sport 
Councillor Ian Corkin - Lead Member for Customers and Transformation 
Councillor John Donaldson - Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Financial Management and 
Governance 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
 
Officers:  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 
Stephen Chandler, Corporate Director Adults & Housing Services 
Steve Jorden, Corporate Director Commercial Development, Assets & 
Investment 
Jason Russell, Corporate Director Communities 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and Organisational Development 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 5 January 2021 

  

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing 
Paul Nicol, New Business & Systems Implementation Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

32 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

33 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due 
course.  
 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed Anita Bradley, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, to her first meeting of the Committee.  
 
 

35 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

36 2021/22 Capital Bids  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance which 
detailed proposed Capital Bids for 2021/22, and those schemes which had 
been planned for 2020/21 which would be delayed until 2021/22 (slippage).  
 
The Assistant Director – Finance explained that if all bids and slippage were 
approved, the Capital programme for 2021/22 would total £22.8 million.  
 
The Committee then heard more details from each Director regarding bids 
and slippage in their directorates. 
 
In response to questions regarding bid reference CAP2115 – IT Shared 
Services, the Business and Systems Implementation Manager explained that 
the bid would cover a mixture of service implementation, costs of third party 
providers, a small amount of hardware and cloud based technology.  
 
In connection with bid reference CAP2116 – new chargeable garden & food 
waste, the Corporate Director - Communities explained that work was ongoing 
regarding the proposal to introduce food waste collection, but the bid had 
been included to ensure funding was available to implement the service if the 
proposal was approved.  

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 5 January 2021 

  

 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding new refuse collections 
vehicles, the Corporate Director - Communities explained that the policy of the 
Council was to purchase vehicles rather than lease them, as they were 
maintained by an in-house Fleet Management team. Electric vehicles were 
being considered as an alternative to diesel vehicles, however choices were 
limited as larger capacity vehicles were not yet readily available as electric.  
 
The Committee requested that Executive give consideration to running a pilot 
food waste collection scheme, to ascertain the level of interest from residents 
and also any impact on the level of green waste collected.  
 
In relation to the compost resulting from the green waste collections, the 
Committee asked if consideration could be given to using smaller filters, to 
give an improved quality of compost that could potentially be used in the 
domestic market.    
 
With regard to slippage of the vehicle replacement programme, the 
Committee asked that consideration be given to hydrogen powered vehicles 
as well as electric vehicles.  
 
In connection with the slippage of the on street recycling bins scheme, the 
Committee requested that discussions take place with Town/Parish Councils 
regarding the possibility of siting additional recycling bins across the district, 
as there were some high usage areas public areas that currently did not have 
recycling bins.  
 
With regard to bid reference CAP2105 - Bicester Dovecote, the Leader of the 
Council clarified that the site had come in to the ownership of Cherwell District 
Council as a result of the transfer of the old library site in Bicester. The 
Committee felt that as an historical asset Bicester Town Council may wish to 
take ownership of the Dovecote, and requested that relevant discussions take 
place.  
 
In relation to bid reference TBC – solar panels at Castle Quay, the Corporate 
Director – Commercial Development, Assets & Investment explained that the 
scheme would be funded via an external grant so there would be no cost to 
the council. The bid did however need to included on the Capital programme.  
 
Regarding the slippage of the Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) scheme, the 
Corporate Director – Adults & Housing Services advised the Committee that a 
delay of three months was anticipated. This was as a result of the 
Coronavirus pandemic and the first national lockdown in March 2020 when 
work on all schemes had stopped. There were also ongoing issues with the 
supply chain as a result of the pandemic.  
 
The Committee having considered the Capital bids and slippage, the 
Assistant Director – Finance presented the draft Capital Strategy for 2021/22. 
It was a requirement of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance for the 
Council to have a strategy, that gave an overview of the capital programme, 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 5 January 2021 

  

how it would be financed and the overall levels of debt the Council would 
have.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Capital Bids for the 2021/22 Budget, and the schemes that 

have not been completed or started in 2020/21 and are proposed to be 
taken into 2021/22, be noted.  

 
(2) That the Executive be provided with the following feedback in relation to 

the Capital Bids and 2020/21 schemes not yet started (slippage): 
 

 Bid CAP2116 – New Chargeable Garden & Food Waste - That 
consideration be given to a pilot for food waste collections 

 Bid CAP2116 – New Chargeable Garden & Food Waste - The 
use of smaller filters be considered in relation to compost 
recycling, to allow use of the compost in the domestic market as 
well as agriculture 

 On street Recycling Bins (slippage) - That discussions take 
place with Town/Parish Councils regarding the possibility of 
siting additional recycling bins across the district 

 Vehicle Replacement Programme (slippage) - That 
consideration be given to hydrogen powered replacement 
vehicles, as well as electric vehicles 

 Bid CAP2105 Bicester Dovecote - That discussions take place 
with Bicester Town Council regarding ownership of the 
Dovecote 

 Bid TBC – Solar Panels at Castle Quay - Acknowledgement that 
the proposed solar panels will be externally funded but the item 
needs to remain on the Capital programme 
 

(3) That the proposed Capital Strategy for 2021/22 be noted.  
 
 

37 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Assistant Director – Finance gave a verbal update regarding the work 
plan.  
 
It was anticipated that the following items would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Committee on 19 January 2021: 
 

 Review of Reserves 

 Fees and Charges 

 Financial Management Code and Self-Assessment 

 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted.  

Page 8



Budget Planning Committee - 5 January 2021 

  

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
19 January 2021 
 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement Update 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide Budget Planning Committee with a resource update following the Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement announced on 17 December 2020. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 Note the outcome of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The purpose of this note is to provide an overview of the 2021/22 Provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement, which the Government announced on 17 
December 2020. This note summarises the key points and provides an assessment 
of the impact for Cherwell compared to assumptions in the Budget Consultation 
2021/22.   

 
2.2 The publication of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement starts a 

period of consultation which closes on 16 January 2021. A response will be 
prepared for submission by the deadline.  The Final Settlement is expected to be 
confirmed in late January/early February 2021.  
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
 Background: 
3.1 In November 2020 the Government announced a one-year Spending Review which 

gave high level indicative spending figures for Local Government. The Provisional 
Settlement is consistent with the Spending Review in that it is for one year only and 
is broadly in line with the Spending Review announcement.  

 
Overview: 

3.2 A summary of the main financial impacts of the announcement are outlined below.  
Comparisons have been made between the announcements and current 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



assumptions in the financial plans in order to evaluate the financial implications.  
Overall CDC has been allocated £1.8m additional one-off funding compared to 
previous assumptions. 

 
Table 1 – Overall Summary 2021/22 of un-ringfenced funding 

(Increase)/Reduction in 
Grant from Current 
Financial Plans 

Assumed 
£m 

Announced  
£m 

Variance  
£m 

New Homes Bonus (one-
off) 

4.3 4.4 0.1 

Revenue Support Grant 0.1 0.1 0.0 

NEW – Lower Tier Grant 
(one-off) 

0.0 0.9 0.9 

Change in Core 
Funding 

4.4 5.4 1.0 

NEW – Covid Grant (one-
off) 

0.0 0.7 0.7 

NEW – LCTS (one-off) 0.0 0.1 0.1 

Total Additional 
Funding 

4.4 6.1 1.8 

 
Detail: 

 
3.3 New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

The New Homes Bonus allocations were extended for a further year and are 
broadly in line with the Council’s expectations for 2021/22.  The expectation is  that 
NHB will then reduce in line with assumptions in 2022/23. 

 
3.4 Council Tax Referendum Limit 

The Government has announced that the referendum limit for Shire District 
Councils will be the greater of: 

 2% or more than 2% 

 A £5 increase in the level of Band D Council Tax 
 

This is in line with the Council’s planning assumptions. 
 
3.5 Spending Power 

Spending Power is the Government’s estimate of unringfenced grant funding, 
business rates and council tax available to local authorities.  CDC’s Spending 
Power has received a 0% increase.  This compares to a national average increase 
of 4.5%.  In order to hold CDC’s Spending Power change at 0% the Government 
has allocated a one-off Lower Tier Grant of £0.9m. 

 
3.6 RSG 

RSG has been rolled forward for a further year to 2021/22 and is increased in line 
with inflation as expected. 
 

3.7 2021/22 Covid Funding 
The Spending Review committed to providing local government with £3bn Covid 
related funding across three funding streams for 2021/22: 

 £1.55bn to meet additional pressures in 2021/22 

Page 12



 £670m grant to support LAs that have seen increases in their take up of  
Council Tax Support (provisional £0.1m one-off allocation) 

 Compensate LAs for 75% of irrecoverable losses in Council Tax and 
Business Rates income 

 Extending the existing Covid-19 sales, fees and charges reimbursement 
scheme until 30 June 2021. 

 
Additional Pressures Funding – CDC has been allocated £0.7m one-off funding for 
2021/22 relating to additional pressures. 

 
3.8 The Government has issued a consultation on how it intends to allocate the £670m 

and calculate the compensation for irrecoverable Council Tax and Business Rates 
losses.  As such, CDC does not know how much funding it will receive from these 
schemes.  The closing date for responses to the consultation is 14 January 2021. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement has allocated Cherwell 

District Council £1.7m more one-off funding for 2021/22 than it had been 
anticipating, of this £0.7m is for Covid 19 related costs. 

 

5.0 Consultation 

 None required 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 There are no alternative options.  This report is presenting factual information. 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 The Provisional Finance Settlement provides a good indication of the funding that 

will be received by Cherwell District Council in 2021/22.  This funding will be taken 
into account when setting the 2021/22 budget. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
Legal Implications  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications within this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious, Tel: 01295 221695, Email: 
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 13

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications within this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 01295 221786 
Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
  
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision N/A as not an Executive report 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All 
  
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 None 
 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
19 January 2021 
 

Reserves Review 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To update Budget Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that has taken 
place since the Committee was updated about the draft Reserves Policy in September 
2020.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to note the proposed outcome of the reserves review 
  
1.2 to provide the Executive with feedback on whether the Committee supports the draft 

reserve allocations 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Following the production of the draft Reserves Policy a review of Cherwell District 

Council’s reserves to propose to bring them into the strategic pots of: 

 General Balances 

 Earmarked Reserves 

 Revenue Grant Related Reserves 

 Capital Reserves 
 
This report delivers the outcome of the review and the proposed reserves that the 
Council will hold in the future. 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 BPC considered the draft reserves policy (attached at Appendix 1 for reference) at 

its meeting in September and was supportive of the policy and its approach.  Since 
then a review has taken place to consider the reserves of the Council and whether 
they could be held in a more strategic way in the future.   

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3.2 The review was carried out in a number of stages: 
1. understanding what plans there were to spend reserves that were held over 

the next five years.  Where clear plans were in place these reserves are 
proposed to remain. 

2. considering what level of general balances CDC should hold, based on a 
risk assessment 

3. identifying those reserves that are ringfenced as they have specific grant 
conditions attached to them 

4. considering what strategic earmarked reserves CDC should hold 
 
3.3 After carrying out a risk assessment,  it is proposed that the Council increases its 

level of general balances to £5m.  Furthermore, it is proposed that where there 
were unringfenced reserves without plans to spend the resources that these are 
combined into new strategic reserves including: 

 A commercial risk reserve of £4.4m 

 A capital reserve of £3.0m funded from revenue resources to reduce 
borrowing costs in the future 

 A projects reserve of £1.5m to fund future projects the Council wishes to 
pursue.  The governance arrangements for this need to be developed but it 
is anticipated that release of this reserve would require a suitable business 
case that demonstrated the proposal would deliver savings/avoid costs to the 
Council in the future. 

 A redundancy reserve of £1.0m to meet future redundancy or pension fund 
strain costs that may be incurred 

  A summary of the outcome of the reserves review can be seen in Table 1 and the 
draft reserves anticipated to be held by the Council can be seen at Appendix 2. 

 
 Table 1: Overview of reserves 
  

  Actual 
Balance       
1 April 
2020 

 
 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance  
1 April 
2021 

 
 

£m 

Forecast Use 
of (+) or 

Cont. to (-) 
Reserves 
2021/22 

 
£m 

Forecast Use 
of (+) or 

Cont. to (-) 
Reserves 
2022/23 

 
£m 

Forecast Use 
of (+) or 

Cont. to (-) 
Reserves 
2023/24 

 
£m 

Forecast Use 
of (+) or 

Cont. to (-) 
Reserves 
2024/25 

 
£m 

Forecast Use 
of (+) or 

Cont. to (-) 
Reserves 
2025/26 

 
£m 

Forecast 
Balance    
1 April 
2026 

 
 

£m 

General  -2.018  -5.000  0.000 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  -5.000  

Earmarked  -21.843  -16.761  2.316  -1.064  3.516  -1.620  -1.620  -15.234  

Grants -4.703  -22.248  21.181  0.350  0.216  0.000  0.000  -0.500  

Capital  0.000  -1.717  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  -1.717  

TOTAL  -28.564  -45.726  23.497  -0.714  3.732  -1.620  -1.620  -22.451  

 
 
3.4 It should be noted that the uses of reserves for the 2021/22 budget and MTFS are 

still being finalised so figures may be updated in the final budget proposals. 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 The proposed allocations of reserves will give the Council greater flexibility in how it 

uses its reserves in the future and also puts in place mitigations for risks the Council 
may face in the future. 

Page 16



 
 

5.0 Consultation 

 None 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: Leave the reserves as they were – this would not have been consistent 
with the
[...]
revention (355,464) (355,464) (355,464)
Police & Crime Commissioner (64,000) (64,000) 30,000 (34,000)
Green Deal Pioneer Places (67,000) (67,000) (67,000)
Capital Reserves
Disabled Facilities Grants (12,236) (12,236)
NEW Capital Grants & Contributions (1,704,596) (1,704,596)

TOTAL (28,564,560) (45,726,140) 23,497,262 (713,542) 3,731,655 (1,620,000) (1,620,000) (22,450,765)

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
19 January 2021 
 

Financial Management Code Assessment 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide Budget Planning Committee (BPC) with the Director of Finance’s assessment 
of Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) readiness to implement the Financial Management 
(FM) Code. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 note the assessment of CDC’s readiness to implement the FM Code. 
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 BPC was introduced to the requirements of the FM Code in November 2020.  The 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) considers that 
compliance with the FM Code from the 2021/22 financial year is necessary in order 
for CDC to comply with its requirements under S151 of the Local Government Act 
1972.  This report contains the Director of Finance’s Assessment of CDC’s 
readiness to comply with the FM Code ahead of  2021/22. 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The Director of Finance has carried out an assessment of CDC’s readiness to 

comply with the FM Code in 2021/22, which can be seen at Appendix 1.  The 
assessment considers each standard of the FM Code and provides an assessment 
of the current position, potential improvements and a RAG rating. 

 
3.2 Overall the assessment shows that CDC is in a good position to ensure compliance 

with the FM Code in 2021/22.  Of the 17 standards, 16 have been identified as 
being green and 1 as amber.  The amber standard is an area 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held as a Virtual 
meeting, on 19 January 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Shaida Hussain (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin - Lead Member, Customers and Transformation 
Councillor Tony Ilott - Lead Member, Financial Management and Governance 
Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Officers:  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and Organisational Development 
Stephen Chandler, Corporate Director Adults & Housing Services 
Steve Jorden, Corporate Director Commercial Development, Assets & 
Investment 
Jason Russell, Corporate Director Communities 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2021 

  

 
 

38 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

39 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  
 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 
 

41 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

42 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement Update  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance that gave an 
overview of the 2021/22 Provisional Local Government Settlement, and the 
impact on Cherwell District Council compared to assumptions included in the 
Budget Consultation. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director of Finance clarified to the Committee that 
the amount of one-off Covid grant funding announced was £0.8 million and 
not £0.7 as detailed in the report. This meant that there was a total of £1.8 
million of one-off funding available to the Council, over and above the levels 
anticipated.  
 
Regarding the Government compensation scheme relating to irrecoverable 
Council Tax and Business Rates loses, the Director of Finance advised the 
Committee that a consultation had been issued and was due to run until 14 
January. It was therefore unknown as to the amount of funding that the 
Council would receive under the schemes.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the outcome of the Provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2021 

  

43 Reserves Review  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance which 
provided an update on the Review of Reserves that had been taking place.  
 
The Assistant Director - Finance explained to the Committee that the aim of 
the review had been to ensure the Council had sufficient levels of General 
Balances more strategic Earmarked reserves rather than small focussed 
reserves.  
 
Services holding earmarked reserves had been asked if there was an 
intention to carry out the projects requiring those reserves in the next 5 years. 
Where there were plans in place, it was proposed to leave the reserves. 
Where there were not any plans, it was proposed to pool the reserves into a 
larger earmarked reserve, with the potential for use in a more strategic way.   
 
With regards to the minimum level of general balances, it was felt that an 
amount of £5 million would be an appropriate level.  
 
The Assistant Director - Finance advised the Committee that the total balance 
of £45 million of reserves forecast for 1 April 2021 was as a result of a 
Government grant. The grant had been paid in advance, and would offset the 
deficit on the collection fund. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed outcome of the reserves review be noted.  
 
(2) That the Executive be advised that Budget Planning Committee support 

the allocation of reserves as a prudent and sensible allocation of funds.  
 
 

44 Financial Management Code Assessment  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance which 
detailed their assessment of the Council’s readiness to implement the 
Financial Management Code.  
 
The Director of Finance explained that the Cherwell position against the 
standards listed in the code had been given a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) 
rating. Of the 17 standards, 16 had been rated green and one amber. The 
amber rating related to the monitoring of reserves, which already had work 
underway on improving the position as had been discussed earlier on the 
agenda.  
 
The Director of Finance also advised the Committee that areas for 
improvement had been identified for those standards rated as green, which 
meant that the Council was in a good position for the implementation of the 
code.   
 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2021 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the assessment of Cherwell District Council’s readiness to 

implement the Financial Management code be noted.  
 
 

45 Proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance that provided 
an update on the draft Fees and Charges for 2021/22. 
 
The Assistant Director - Finance explained that income from fees and charges 
would increase by 2%. The rate of increase across individual service areas 
varied depending on regulation or legislation in place covering those services.  
 
The Assistant Director - Finance advised the Committee that there were no 
detailed figures listed in relation to parking charges for 2021/22. This was due 
to a service consultation which needed to be conducted, and levels of 
charging would remain at the 2020/21 rates until that process had been 
completed.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director - Finance 
agreed to seek information on the cost of the Cherwell District Council 
Building Control Service compared to commercial suppliers.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Fees and charges schedule for 2021/22 be noted.  
 
 

46 Update Staffing and Budget  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Corporate Director – 
Customers and Organisational Development relating to staffing and the 
budget.  
 
The Corporate Director – Customers and Organisational Development 
reiterated to the Committee that detailed proposals would be subject to 
consideration by the Personnel Committee, and carried out in line with the 
Organisational Change policy which would involve formal consultation with 
affected staff and trade unions.  
 
Following the public consultation on budget savings, the impact of the 
proposals had been identified as fewer than 17 full time equivalents (FTEs). 
The Corporate Director – Customers and Organisational Development 
advised the Committee that FTEs did not equate to 17 individuals or 17 posts, 
due to various elements such as part time posts.  
 
The Corporate Director – Customers and Organisational Development also 
advised that the proposals did not take account of the redeployment policy or 
joint working opportunities, and explained that it was fairly common for 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2021 

  

changes to be made to proposals as the various consultation stages were 
carried out.  
 
The Corporate Director – Customers and Organisational Development 
concluded by advising the Committee that she had committed to keeping 
Group leaders briefed on the situation as work progressed.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted.  
 
 

47 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Assistant Director - Finance provided a verbal update regarding the 
Committee work plan for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal year. 
 
It was anticipated that the following items would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Committee on 9 March 2021: 
 

 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring for Quarter Three  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


